
 

 

 

 

 Corporate NO:  R049 

 Report COUNCIL DATE:  April 20, 2009 

 

 

 

 

 

REGULAR COUNCIL 

TO: Mayor & Council DATE: April 2, 2009 

FROM: General Manager, Engineering PROJECT FILE: 
 

1709-005-11 

SUBJECT: Contract Award M.S. 1709-005-11 

Arterial and Non-Arterial Paving 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 The Engineering Department recommends that Council: 

 

 1. Award Contract M.S. 1709-005-11 to LaFarge Canada Inc. C.O.B. as Columbia 

Bitulithic Ltd. “CBL” in the amount of $1,357,525.05, including GST; and 

 

 2. Set expenditure authorization for Contract M.S. 1709-005-11 at $1,475,000.00, 

including GST. 

 

SCOPE OF WORK 

 

This construction package covered under this Contract consists of road paving and 

patching on Arterial and Non-Arterial Classification roads at the following locations 

(Appendix I is a map that illustrates the locations): 

 

Type of Work 
Map Reference 

Number Project Location 

Roads 1  1709-6010-00 60 Ave: 177B St - 192 St 

Roads 2  1708-2090-00 140 St: 72 Ave - 80 Ave 

Roads 3  1708-2100-00 140 St: 81 Ave - 84 Ave 

Roads 4  1708-2110-00 024 Ave: 144 St - 148 St 

Roads 5  1709-2010-00 132 St: 72 Ave - 82 Ave 

Roads 6  1709-2020-00 184 St: 48 Ave - 54 Ave 

Roads 7  1709-2030-00 40 Ave: 168 to 176 

Roads 8  1708-2140-00 168 St: 76 Ave - 81 Ave 

Roads 9  1709-2040-00 32 Ave Diversion: KG Hwy - 152 St 

Roads 10  1708-7040-00 180 St: GEB Connector - 96 Ave 

Roads 11  1709-6020-00 Harvie Rd: 83 Ave - 184 St 

Roads 12  1709-6030-00 Tannery Rd: RR tracks - Timberland Rd 



- 2 - 

 

 

 

The work is expected to start May 11, 2009 and be completed by September 2, 2009. 

 

TENDER RESULTS 

 

Tenders for the subject Contract were received on April 2, 2009 as follows: 

 
  Tendered Amount Corrected 

 Contractor with GST Amount 
 

 1. LaFarge Canada Inc.  

  C.O.B. as Columbia Bitulithic Ltd. “CBL” $1,357,525.05 No Change 

 2. Winvan Paving Ltd. $1,463,781.38 No Change 

 3. Grandview Blacktop Ltd. $1,584,144.81 No Change 

 4. Imperial Paving Ltd. $1,602,868.15 No Change 

 5. Jack Cewe Ltd. $1,940,799.00 No Change 

 

 The Engineer’s pre-tender estimate was $2,185,000, including GST. 

 

EVALUATION 

 

The City’s consultant reviewed the tender submissions for accuracy and completeness.  

No errors were found.  All submissions included the required 10% bid bond, and were 

signed and sealed on the Tender Form and Summary Sheet of the Schedule of Quantities 

and Prices. 

 

The low bidder, CBL, has provided a Consent of Surety for a Performance Bond and a 

Labour & Materials Bond, and agreed to complete the work within 80 working days, as 

stipulated in the contract.  CBL’s past performance on similar work has been satisfactory.  

They have no outstanding legal claims against the City.  It is recommended that CBL be 

awarded Contract M.S. 1709-005-11. 

 

FUNDING 

 

 Funding for this contract is available in the approved 2009 Engineering Budget. 

 

 

 

 

    Vincent Lalonde, P.Eng. 

    General Manager, 

    Engineering 

 

VL/RB/brb 

 

Appendix I – Map of Arterial and Non-Arterial Paving 

 
g:\wp-docs\2009\administration\cr\04011513rb.doc 

BRB 7/14/10 1:15 PM 



 

 

 


